

No. 22,337

IN THE

JUN 13 1968

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

In the Matter of

HAIDEMAN PIPE & SUPPLY COMPANY, a Corporation,
Debtor.

On Appeal From the United States District Court for the
Central District of California.

APPELLER'S BRIEF.

Joseph S. Porres,
840 North Birch Street,
Santa Ana, Calif. 92701,
Attorney for Appeller.

FILED

JUN 13 1968

Wm. B. LUCK, CLERK

TOPICAL INDEX

	Page
I.	
Applicable Statutory Provisions, and Preliminary Comment Thereon	1
II.	
Appellant's Statement of the Case, the Facts, the Alleged Errors, and the "Questions Presented" Are Highly Distorted	5
A. Appellant's "Statement of the Case"	13
B. Appellant's "Statement of Facts"	14
C. Appellant's "Summary of Argument"	20
D. Appellant's "Questions Presented"	23
III.	
The Finding With Respect to Appellant's Knowledge of the Probable Conflict of Interest, Is Supported by Substantial, if Not Compelling, Evidence	24
IV.	
The Principles of Law Governing the Instant Ap- peal Are Contained Solely in General Order 44; Furthermore, Section 44(c) of the Bankruptcy Act Was Not Intended to, and Does Not, Affect in Any Manner, the Provisions of Said General Order	33
V.	
The Woodruff Case Is Controlling, and the Facts of the Instant Case Are Manifestly Stronger in Sup- port of Disallowance Than the Facts of Woodruff	40

	Page
VI.	
Appellant's Dual Representation of "Amstan" and the Receiver, Clearly Involved a Conflict of In- terest	47

VII.

The Decisions Relied Upon by Appellant Are All Factually Distinguishable	49
Conclusion	54
Exhibit A. Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases	Page
Albers v. Dickinson, 127 F. 2d 957	4
C.I.R. v Duberstein, 363 U.S. 278, 80 S. Ct. 1190, 4 L. Ed. 2d 1218	31
Cal-Neva Lodge, Inc., Matter of (D.C. Nev.) (1967)	39, 52
Chicago & West Town's Railway v. Friedman, 230 F. 2d 364	52
Earhart v. Callan, 221 F. 2d 160 cert. den., 350 U.S. 829, 76 S. Ct. 59, 100 L. Ed. 740	30, 31
Earl Scheib, Inc. v. Superior Court, 61 Cal. Rptr. 386	46
Englebrecht v. Bowen, 300 F. 2d 891	31
Eureka Upholstering Co., Inc., Matter of, 48 F. 2d 95	4
Fine v. Weinberg, 384 F. 2d 471	49
Flaxman v. Gardner, 353 F. 2d 764	49
Gold v. Gerson, 225 F. 2d 859	31
Hodges, Matter of, 4 F. Supp. 804, affirmed, sub nom., United Wall Papers Factory Inc. v. Hodges, 70 F. 2d 243	34
Hoppe v. Rittenhouse, 279 F. 2d 3	31
Howard v. Illinois Cent. Ry. Co., 207 U.S. 463, 52 L. Ed. 297, 28 S. Ct. 141	38
Hudson v. Wylie, 242 F. 2d 435, cert. den., 355 U.S. 828, 78 S. Ct. 39, 2 L. Ed. 2d 1	31
Itemlab, Inc., Matter of, 257 F. Supp. 764	51
Jue v. Bass, 299 F. 2d 374	31
L. M. Axle Co., Matter of, 8 F. 2d 581	34

	Page
Lines v. Falstaff Brewing Co., 233 F. 2d 927, cert. den., 352 U.S. 893, 77 S. Ct. 129, 1 L. Ed. 2d 88 ..	31
Lundgren v. Freeman, 307 F. 2d 104	31
Philadelphia & W. Ry. Co., In re, 73 F. Supp. 169 ..	53
Randolph v. Scruggs, 190 U.S. 533	49
Rury, In re, 2 F. 2d 330	37
Stratton v. New, 51 F. 2d 984, cert. den., 284 U.S. 682, 52 S. Ct. 199, 76 L. Ed. 576	4, 45, 46
United States v. Gypsum Co., 333 U.S. 364, 68 S. Ct. 525, 92 L. Ed. 746	31
United States v. Merriam, 263 U.S. 179, 44 S. Ct. 69, 68 L. Ed. 240, 29 A.L.R. 1547	39
W. T. Byrns, Inc., In re, 260 F. Supp. 422	50
Weil v. Neary, 278 U.S. 160, 49 S. Ct. 144, 73 L. Ed. 243	2, 4
Westmoreland, In Re, 27 F. Supp. 408	47
Woodruff, Matter of, 121 F. 2d 152, cert. den. 314 U.S. 652, 62 S. Ct. 99, 86 L. Ed. 522	4, 19, 35, 40
.....	43, 45, 46, 49, 51, 52, 54
Woods v. City Nat. Bank & Sav. of Chicago, 312 U.S. 262, 61 S. Ct. 493, 85 L. Ed. 820 ..	2, 19, 47, 48
.....	49, 51, 52, 53
Yu Cong Eng v. Trinidad, 271 U.S. 500, 70 L. Ed. 1059, 46 S. Ct. 619	38

Miscellaneous

Los Angeles Daily Journal Report, April 30, 1968, Theodore A. Horn (Western Trial Lawyers' Conference), "Post-Trial Remedies are a Varied Thing". p. 11	14
---	----

Miscellaneous	Page
General Order No. 44	1, 4, 5, 19, 33, 34, 35, 36
.....	40, 41, 47, 49, 51, 52, 53, 54
General Order No. 47	30

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 52(a)	30
--	----

Statutes

Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 30	33, 34
Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 44(c)	4, 5, 21, 35
.....	36, 38, 39, 40
Bankruptcy Act, Sec. 242	52
United States Code, Title 11, Sec. 53	1, 33
United States Code, Title 11, Sec. 72(c)	4, 35
United States Code, Title 11, Sec. 642	52
United States Code, Title 28, Sec. 2075	34

Textbooks

50 American Jurisprudence, Sec. 229, pp. 214, 281	38
50 American Jurisprudence, Sec. 242, p. 238	39
45 California Jurisprudence 2d, Sec. 100, p. 614	39
Canon Six of the Canons of Professional Ethics of the American Bar Association	47
2 Collier on Bankruptcy (14th Ed.), Para. 14.22, pp. 1680, 1681, footnote 5	37
2B 1967 Pocket Part to Baron and Holtzoff, Fed- eral Practice and Procedure, Sec. 1132, pp. 160-161	31
41 Texas Law Review, p. 935	31

No. 22,537
